NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

-52-

NOTE 22: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Market risk
Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and
equity prices will affect the Company’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments.
The Company does not have a material exposure to market risk at present.

Interest rate risk
The Company manages interest rate risk by monitoring immediate and forecast cash requirements
and ensuring adequate cash reserves are maintained.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The following table illustrates sensitivities to the Company’s exposures to changes in interest rates.
The table indicates the impact of how profit and equity values report at balance date would have been
affected by changes in the relevant risk variable that management considers to be reasonably possible.
These sensitivities assume that the movement in a particular variable is independent of other
variables. The effect on loss and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variable
remaining constant would be as follows:

 Change in Equity Change in Loss
 2023 2022 2023 2022
Increase in interest rate by 200 basis points 8,897 61,652 8,897 61,652
Decrease in interest rate by 200 basis points (8,897) (51,652) (8,897) (51,652)

Fair value of financial instruments
The Directors consider that the carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in
the financial statements approximates their fair value. All financial assets and liabilities mature within
3 months. The only financial instrument which is required to be measured at fair value are its
investments in listed companies. These are classified in the level 1 fair value hierarchy with values
based on quoted bid prices on the ASX.

NOTE 23: INTERESTS IN CONTROLLED ENTITIES

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets, liabilities and the results of the following